benefits.  Commercial insurance coverage is provided for claims arising from most of these
matters.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions
and Related Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, and Amendments to
Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68.  This Statement establishes accounting and
financial reporting standards for pensions that do not meet the requirements set forth in
Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans and Statement No. 68, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Pensions, and makes some modifications to GASB Statements No. 67
and 68.

The  implementation  of  GASB  Statement  No.  73,  required  the  Corporation  to  record  deferred
outflow of resources and net pension liability totaling $58,398, and $702,614, respectively, with
a $644,216 charge to beginning net position as of October 1, 2016.

The effect of implementing GASB Statement No. 73 on the Corporation’s net position and the
Corporation’s changes in net position for the year ended September 30, 2016 have been restated
as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As of October 1, 2015:
 Net position $ 37,608,714 $(644,216) $ 36,964,498

For the year ended September 30, 2016:
 Retirement and Medicare contributions $  405,696 $ 115,520 $  521,216
 Change in net position $( 362,352) $(115,520) $( 477,872)

As of September 30, 2016:
 Net position $ 37,246,362 $(759,736) $ 36,486,626

Guam Housing Corporation
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

30

1.  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements, continued

In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit
Plans Other Than Pension Plans, effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2016.  This
Statement replaces Statement No. 43, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans
Other Than Pension Plans, as amended, and No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers

[…]

The Corporation has claims under legal procedures for approximately $3 million in which
foreclosure, litigation or bankruptcy is involved. These claims are at various stages and the
ultimate outcome is uncertain.  Therefore, no additional provision for any potential liability that
may result from these claims has been made in the accompanying financial statements.

Self-Insurance

The Corporation self-insures for all risks to Lada Gardens and Guma As-Atdas.  A separate
account was established to fund any damages that may arise in the future, to be increased on a
monthly basis by the weighted-average yield of the Corporation’s checking account.  This
amount is primarily invested in time certificate of deposits with original maturities greater than
90 days.  Excess of losses over the fund is recognized in the year realized.  At September 30,
2017 and 2016, the self-insurance fund totaled $1,120,579 and $1,114,348, respectively, as
reported in the accompanying statements of net position.

10.  Long-Term Liabilities

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities during fiscal years 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

October 1, September 30, Due Within
2016 Increases Decreases 2017 One Year

(restated)

Accrued compensated absences $ 284,131 $ 161,347 $ 138,072 $ 307,406 $ 91,690

Net pension liability 4,168,980 222,940 356,774 4,035,146 ---

Bonds Payable 4,085,000 --- 180,000 3,905,000 190,000

Loans held in trust 227,599 --- 36,138 191,461 ---

$ 8,765,710 $ 384,287 $ 710,984 $ 8,439,013 $ 281,690

October 1, September 30, Due Within
2015 Increases Decreases 2016 One Year

(restated)

Accrued compensated absences $ 309,492 $ 145,080 $ 170,441 $ 284,131 $ 90,600

Net pension liability 3,651,375 935,162 417,557 4,168,980 ---

Bonds Payable 4,255,000 --- 170,000 4,085,000 180,000

Loans held in trust 240,743 --- 13,144 227,599 ---

$ 8,456,610 $ 1,080,242 $ 771,142 $ 8,765,710 $ 270,600

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule 1
Guam Housing Corporation

(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Schedule of the Corporation’s Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Liability (Unaudited)

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

51

2017 2016 2015 2014

Corporation’s proportion of the net pension
   liability - DB Plan 0.2362% 0.2388% 0.2336% 0.2555%
Corporation’s proportion of the net pension
   liability - DCRS 0.4221% 0.3338% 0.3759% ---

Corporation’s proportionate share
   of the net pension liability - DB Plan $3,774,767 $3,995,029 $3,475,131 $3,330,515
Corporation’s proportionate share